
The Board of Regents reserves the right to change tuition and fee rates at any time.  Tuition charged is based on residency, degree and number of credit hours.  Dual  
degrees are charged the higher rate.  These rates apply to CU Boulder main campus only. 

Bursar’s Office 
150 Regent Administrative Center  

43 UCB 
Boulder CO  80309 

bursar.colorado.edu 
bursar@colorado.edu 

(303)492-5381 
GRADUATE OUT-OF-STATE 

& INTERNATIONAL 
(Colorado nonresident for tuition purposes) 

(1) Status is determined by the graduate school, see reverse side. 
(2) A&S = Arts & Sciences; ENVD = Environmental Design; EDUC = Education; CMCI = College of Media, Communication and Information; MBA = Masters of Business Administration 
(3) Contact the school or college for a list of specific programs at these rates. 
(4) Students taking one class of five or fewer hours are charged $85.28. 
(5) Athletic fee is not assessed if student takes three or fewer credit hours. 
(6) Law Student Services Fee does not apply to Law Professional Masters students. 
Note:  RA, TA, and GPTI appointments typically pay for a portion of or all of your tuition, however, you are still responsible for paying mandatory fees, course fees, and program fees each semester.  
The amount of the waiver is based on your contract.  If you have questions, please check with your department. Rev 051515 

Fall 2015 & Spring 2016 

TUITION 
PER SEMESTER 

 

GRADUATE STATUS
(1)

 A, C, E & LAW (See reverse side for B & D tuition)   

Credit 
hours 

A&S/ENVD/
EDUC(2) 

Music CMCI(2) MBA(2) 
Business   

Professional 
Masters(3) 

Business  
PhD 

Engineering 
Engineering 
Professional 

Masters(3) 
Law JD 

Law    
Professional

Masters(3) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

$4,638 
$4,638 
$4,638 
$6,184 
$7,730 
$9,276 

$10,822 
$12,368 
$13,914 
$13,914 
$13,914 
$13,914 
$13,914 
$13,914 
$13,914 
$13,914 
$13,914 
$13,914 

$4,689 
$4,689 
$4,689 
$6,252 
$7,815 
$9,378 

$10,941 
$12,504 
$14,067 
$14,067 
$14,067 
$14,067 
$14,067 
$14,067 
$14,067 
$14,067 
$14,067 
$14,067 

$4,887 
$4,887 
$4,887 
$6,516 
$8,145 
$9,774 

$11,403 
$13,032 
$14,661 
$14,661 
$14,661 
$14,661 
$14,661 
$14,661 
$14,661 
$14,661 
$14,661 
$14,661 

$5,388 
$5,388 
$5,388 
$7,184 
$8,980 

$10,776 
$12,572 
$14,368 
$16,164 
$16,164 
$16,164 
$16,164 
$16,164 
$16,164 
$16,164 
$16,164 
$16,164 
$16,164 

$1,311 
$2,622 
$3,933 
$5,244 
$6,555 
$7,866 
$9,177 

$10,488 
$11,799 
$13,110 
$14,421 
$15,732 
$17,043 
$18,354 
$19,665 
$20,976 
$22,287 
$23,598 

$5,202 
$5,202 
$5,202 
$6,936 
$8,670 

$10,404 
$12,138 
$13,872 
$15,606 
$15,606 
$15,606 
$15,606 
$15,606 
$15,606 
$15,606 
$15,606 
$15,606 
$15,606 

$5,055 
$5,055 
$5,055 
$6,740 
$8,425 

$10,110 
$11,795 
$13,480 
$15,165 
$15,165 
$15,165 
$15,165 
$15,165 
$15,165 
$15,165 
$15,165 
$15,165 
$15,165 

990 
$1,980 
$2,970 
$3,960 
$4,950 
$5,940 
$6,930 
$7,920 
$8,910 
$9,900 

$10,890 
$11,880 
$12,870 
$13,860 
$14,850 
$15,840 
$16,830 
$17,820 

$6,084 
$6,084 
$6,084 
$8,112 

$10,140 
$12,168 
$14,196 
$16,224 
$18,252 
$18,252 
$18,252 
$18,252 
$18,252 
$18,252 
$18,252 
$18,252 
$18,252 
$18,252 

$1,304 
$2,608 
$3,912 
$5,216 
$6,520 
$7,824 
$9,128 

$10,432 
$11,736 
$13,040 
$14,344 
$15,648 
$16,952 
$18,256 
$19,560 
$20,864 
$22,168 
$23,472 

Mandatory fees 
Student Information System Fee                   $  7.00          Capital Construction Fee: Six credit hours or fewer    $  85.00 
Student Computing Fee : six credit hours or fewer          $33.62                       Seven credit hours or more  $170.00 
               seven credit hours of more        $67.24           Immigration Compliance Fee (for international students) $  40.00 

(Previously named the CU SEVIS Compliance Fee) 

Arts and Cultural Enrichment Fee                  $10.00           New Student Fee:  (one-time upon entering a degree program) 
Bus and Bike Programs Fee                     $85.00             Graduate/transfer students             $  62.00 
UGGS Grad Fee                          $  5.50            International graduate/transfer students        $145.00 

In addition to the above fees, the following fees are charged according to graduate status (see reverse side for definitions of graduate status) 

Description & Grad Status 
Student  
Activity  

Fee 

Rec Center  
Expansion Fee(4) 

Student Health Fee 
Mental Health 
Resource Fee 

Athletic  
Fee(5) 

Career  
Services Fee 

Standard Graduate Student 

Graduate status A, B, & C(1) 
Master’s & beginning doctoral 
students  

$297.75 $106.62 $84.14  $21.14 $28.50  $12.00  

Law Student 

Graduation Fee $40.00 
Student Services Fee $150.00(6) 

$297.75 $106.62 $84.14  $21.14 $28.50  $0  

Doctoral Candidate 

Graduate status D(1) 
$48.01 $0 

$0 without  
health plan 

$84.14 with health plan 

$0 without  
health plan 

$21.14 with health plan 
$0 $0 

Doctoral Thesis Only 

Graduate status E(1)  
$297.75 $106.62 $84.14  $21.14 $0  $12.00  

Course and Program Fees range from $1-$1,255 per fee depending on your course of study.  A list is available on our website at  
http://bursar.colorado.edu/tuition-fees/fees-description/program-fees/ 

Student Health Insurance Plan Rates 

All students are charged for health insurance because it is mandatory at CU Boulder if you are a graduate student enrolled in 1 or more credit hours.  If you have your own 
health insurance, you need to select the Campus Care Plan or waive university-sponsored health insurance in mycuinfo.colorado.edu by September 4 for fall.  If you 
waive it for fall, you do not have to waive it for spring.  If spring is your first term, waive insurance by January 22.   

Student Gold Insurance Plan  $1,840                       Wardenburg Campus Care Plan  $175 

http://www.colorado.edu/bursar
mailto:bursar@colorado.edu
http://bursar.colorado.edu/tuition-fees/fees-description/program-fees/
https://portal.prod.cu.edu/MyCUInfoFedAuthLogin.html


Most of the different statuses are assigned automatically based on the student’s registration.  The only exception is “D” 
status, which is assigned by the Graduate School.  Students must have passed their comprehensive exam, and have 
been admitted to candidacy before this status can be changed.  The status is changed for an upcoming semester. 
 
Source:  Graduate School, http://www.colorado.edu/GraduateSchool/resources/faqs.html  

Status What does it mean? How is it assigned? 

Master’s Student Status 

A Registered for coursework and/or masters thesis hours 

  

Automatic- based on registration 

B Registered for “candidate for degree”, course # 6940-

6949 
(Students who are required to be registered for thesis 

defense or master’s final exam but have no courses or 
thesis hours left to take, and/or students who must 

remain full time.  A maximum of 3 hours should be taken 

per semester, as this registration placeholder cannot be 
used toward a student’s degree) 

Automatic- based on registration 

Doctoral Student Status 

Pre-Comprehensive Exam 

C Registered for coursework or coursework/dissertation 

hour combination 
  

Automatic- based on registration 

E Registered for dissertation hours only 

  

Automatic- based on registration 

Post-Comprehensive Exam 

D Registered for 3 or 5+ dissertation hours as required by 

Graduate School Rules 
  

Changed by Graduate School for 

semester following admission to 
candidacy 

Graduate Student Status 

GRADUATE STATUS B & D TUITION (mandatory fees apply, see front page) 

A&S/ENVD/
EDUC 

Music CMCI 
Business 

PhD 
Credit hours Engineering 

$2,783 
$3,710 
$4,638 
$5,566 
$6,493 
$7,421 
$8,348 

 

$2,813 
$3,751 
$4,689 
$5,627 
$6,565 
$7,502 
$8,440 

 

$2,932 
$3,910 
$4,887 
$5,864 
$6,842 
$7,819 
$8,797 

 

$3,121 
$4,162 
$5,202 
$6,242 
$7,283 
$8,323 
$9,364 

 

1-3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9+ 
 

$3,033 
$4,044 
$5,055 
$6,066 
$7,077 
$8,088 
$9,099 

 

http://www.colorado.edu/GraduateSchool/resources/faqs.html

