

TUITION

PER SEMESTER

Bursar's Office

150 Regent Administrative Center 43 UCB Boulder CO 80309 bursar.colorado.edu bursar@colorado.edu (303)492-5381

GRADUATE OUT-OF-STATE & INTERNATIONAL

Fall 2015 & Spring 2016

(Colorado nonresident for tuition purposes)

GRADUATE STATUS⁽¹⁾ A, C, E & LAW (See reverse side for B & D tuition)

Credit hours	A&S/ENVD/ EDUC ⁽²⁾	Music	CMCI ⁽²⁾	MBA ⁽²⁾	Business Professional Masters ⁽³⁾	Business PhD	Engineering	Engineering Professional Masters ⁽³⁾	Law JD	Law Professional Masters ⁽³⁾
1	\$4,638	\$4,689	\$4,887	\$5,388	\$1,311	\$5,202	\$5,055	990	\$6,084	\$1,304
2	\$4,638	\$4,689	\$4,887	\$5,388	\$2,622	\$5,202	\$5,055	\$1,980	\$6,084	\$2,608
3	\$4,638	\$4,689	\$4,887	\$5,388	\$3,933	\$5,202	\$5,055	\$2,970	\$6,084	\$3,912
4	\$6,184	\$6,252	\$6,516	\$7,184	\$5,244	\$6,936	\$6,740	\$3,960	\$8,112	\$5,216
5	\$7,730	\$7,815	\$8,145	\$8,980	\$6,555	\$8,670	\$8,425	\$4,950	\$10,140	\$6,520
6	\$9,276	\$9,378	\$9,774	\$10,776	\$7,866	\$10,404	\$10,110	\$5,940	\$12,168	\$7,824
7	\$10,822	\$10,941	\$11,403	\$12,572	\$9,177	\$12,138	\$11,795	\$6,930	\$14,196	\$9,128
8	\$12,368	\$12,504	\$13,032	\$14,368	\$10,488	\$13,872	\$13,480	\$7,920	\$16,224	\$10,432
9	\$13,914	\$14,067	\$14,661	\$16,164	\$11,799	\$15,606	\$15,165	\$8,910	\$18,252	\$11,736
10	\$13,914	\$14,067	\$14,661	\$16,164	\$13,110	\$15,606	\$15,165	\$9,900	\$18,252	\$13,040
11	\$13,914	\$14,067	\$14,661	\$16,164	\$14,421	\$15,606	\$15,165	\$10,890	\$18,252	\$14,344
12	\$13,914	\$14,067	\$14,661	\$16,164	\$15,732	\$15,606	\$15,165	\$11,880	\$18,252	\$15,648
13	\$13,914	\$14,067	\$14,661	\$16,164	\$17,043	\$15,606	\$15,165	\$12,870	\$18,252	\$16,952
14	\$13,914	\$14,067	\$14,661	\$16,164	\$18,354	\$15,606	\$15,165	\$13,860	\$18,252	\$18,256
15	\$13,914	\$14,067	\$14,661	\$16,164	\$19,665	\$15,606	\$15,165	\$14,850	\$18,252	\$19,560
16	\$13,914	\$14,067	\$14,661	\$16,164	\$20,976	\$15,606	\$15,165	\$15,840	\$18,252	\$20,864
17	\$13,914	\$14,067	\$14,661	\$16,164	\$22,287	\$15,606	\$15,165	\$16,830	\$18,252	\$22,168
18	\$13,914	\$14,067	\$14,661	\$16,164	\$23,598	\$15,606	\$15,165	\$17,820	\$18,252	\$23,472

The Board of Regents reserves the right to change tuition and fee rates at any time. Tuition charged is based on residency, degree and number of credit hours. Dual degrees are charged the higher rate. These rates apply to CU Boulder main campus only.

Mandatory fees			
Student Information System Fee	\$ 7.00	Capital Construction Fee: Six credit hours or fewer \$	85.00
Student Computing Fee: six credit hours or fewer	\$33.62	Seven credit hours or more \$1	170.00
seven credit hours of more	\$67.24	Immigration Compliance Fee (for international students) \$ (Previously named the CU SEVIS Compliance Fee)	40.00
Arts and Cultural Enrichment Fee	\$10.00	New Student Fee: (one-time upon entering a degree progra	am)
Bus and Bike Programs Fee	\$85.00	Graduate/transfer students \$	
UGGS Grad Fee	\$ 5.50	International graduate/transfer students \$1	145.00

In addition to the above fees, the following fees are charged according to graduate status (see reverse side for definitions of graduate status)

Description & Grad Status	Student Activity Fee	Rec Center Expansion Fee ⁽⁴⁾	Student Health Fee	Mental Health Resource Fee	Athletic Fee ⁽⁵⁾	Career Services Fee
Standard Graduate Student Graduate status A, B, & C ⁽¹⁾ Master's & beginning doctoral students	\$297.75	\$106.62	\$84.14	\$21.14	\$28.50	\$12.00
Law Student Graduation Fee \$40.00 Student Services Fee \$150.00 ⁽⁶⁾	\$297.75	\$106.62	\$84.14	\$21.14	\$28.50	\$0
Doctoral Candidate Graduate status D ⁽¹⁾	\$48.01	\$0	\$0 without health plan \$84.14 with health plan	\$0 without health plan \$21.14 with health plan	\$0	\$0
Doctoral Thesis Only Graduate status E ⁽¹⁾	\$297.75	\$106.62	\$84.14	\$21.14	\$0	\$12.00

Course and Program Fees range from \$1-\$1,255 per fee depending on your course of study. A list is available on our website at http://bursar.colorado.edu/tuition-fees/fees-description/program-fees/

Student Health Insurance Plan Rates

All students are charged for health insurance because it is mandatory at CU Boulder if you are a graduate student enrolled in 1 or more credit hours. If you have your own health insurance, you need to select the Campus Care Plan or waive university-sponsored health insurance in mycuinfo.colorado.edu by September 4 for fall. If you waive it for fall, you do not have to waive it for spring. If spring is your first term, waive insurance by January 22. Student Gold Insurance Plan \$1,840 Wardenburg Campus Care Plan \$175

⁽¹⁾ Status is determined by the graduate school, see reverse side.
(2) A&S = Arts & Sciences; ENVD = Environmental Design; EDUC = Education; CMCI = College of Media, Communication and Information; MBA = Masters of Business Administration

⁽³⁾ Contact the school or college for a list of specific programs at these rates.

⁽a) Students taking one class of five or fewer hours are charged \$85.28.
(b) Athletic fee is not assessed if student takes three or fewer credit hours.

⁽b) Law Student Services Fee does not apply to Law Professional Masters students.

Note: RA, TA, and GPTI appointments typically pay for a portion of or all of your tuition, however, you are still responsible for paying mandatory fees, course fees, and program fees each semester. The amount of the waiver is based on your contract. If you have questions, please check with your department.

GRADUATE STATUS B & D TUITION (mandatory fees apply, see front page)

Credit hours	A&S/ENVD/ EDUC	Music	CMCI	Business PhD	Engineering
1-3	\$2,783	\$2,813	\$2,932	\$3,121	\$3,033
4	\$3,710	\$3,751	\$3,910	\$4,162	\$4,044
5	\$4,638	\$4,689	\$4,887	\$5,202	\$5,055
6	\$5,566	\$5,627	\$5,864	\$6,242	\$6,066
7	\$6,493	\$6,565	\$6,842	\$7,283	\$7,077
8	\$7,421	\$7,502	\$7,819	\$8,323	\$8,088
9+	\$8,348	\$8,440	\$8,797	\$9,364	\$9,099
	, , , , , ,	. , -	, , -	. ,	

Graduate Student Status

Status	What does it mean?	How is it assigned?				
Master's Student Status						
Α	Registered for coursework and/or masters thesis hours	Automatic- based on registration				
В	Registered for "candidate for degree", course # 6940-6949 (Students who are required to be registered for thesis defense or master's final exam but have no courses or thesis hours left to take, and/or students who must remain full time. A maximum of 3 hours should be taken per semester, as this registration placeholder cannot be used toward a student's degree)	Automatic- based on registration				
Doctoral Student Status						
Pre-Comprehe	ensive Exam					
С	Registered for coursework or coursework/dissertation hour combination	Automatic- based on registration				
Е	Registered for dissertation hours only	Automatic- based on registration				
Post-Comprehensive Exam						
D	Registered for 3 or 5+ dissertation hours as required by Graduate School Rules	Changed by Graduate School for semester following admission to candidacy				

Most of the different statuses are assigned automatically based on the student's registration. The only exception is "D" status, which is assigned by the Graduate School. Students must have passed their comprehensive exam, and have been admitted to candidacy before this status can be changed. The status is changed for an upcoming semester.

Source: Graduate School, http://www.colorado.edu/GraduateSchool/resources/fags.html